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JUDGMENT

Natur e of case and background

1. The plaintiff, Alan Bristow, has brought thesegeedings against the defendant
Tracy Adams, a former co-employee at their fornemmon place of work. The
plaintiff was the defendant’s former work supervisthe defendant addressed her
“1 Quit” emailed letter of resignation to the plaintiff was also emailed to another
manager in the company, and to two other branagbesffof the company. As a
consequence, by electronic means, that email vgashdited to a number of other
employees within the electronic communications woekvof the company, both in
NSW and at the head office of the company in Quaads The email in question
contained remarks that were clearly disparaginfp@fplaintiff. The plaintiff claims

that the email had defamed him.

2. The proceedings were the subject of an earlterlocutory judgment. The claimed
imputations were included in that judgment, whidmswpublished electronically as
an internet-based legal resour@&ristow v Adam$2010] NSWDC 64, per Gibson
DCJ. The plaintiff claims that a subsequent newspagport of that judgment by a
journalist writing in the Newcastle Herald on 30rAR010, constituted a relevant
republication. The plaintiff argued that such relpation was a matter for which the
defendant should be held responsible. It was agretdhe Newcastle Herald had a
readership of about 130,000.

3. Unfortunately, for reasons that at present rarnaclear, a mediation between the
parties did not take place. That was contrary toraer to that effect made by the
Defamation List Judge on 23 October 2009. Thisnsaster that will ultimately

require consideration on the question of costs.

4. As part of his final submissions in this casepehalf of the defendant, Mr Evatt
submitted, somewhat delphically at firstTHis case brings defamation into
disreputé, on the assumption that as a tort, defamationehexputationHe argued
that the plaintiff's case was without merit and wldanever have been brought. On
behalf of the defendant he conceded that the offigm@signation letterwas a
strong but unfortunate email, but it was only derppeople at work ... It's a back



yarder — in this one a back yarder to end all bgakders — not even an attempt to

prove injury to reputatioh

5. He also submitted that no evidence had beencaddo indicate that the tort of
defamation had been made out. He submitted thanm@sying as spats between
employees and name-calling at work may be, defamati the workplace is
protected by the defence of common law qualifiadilege. Those submissions
were in contention. In order to properly understdrate submissions it is necessary
to refer to the facts disclosed by the evidencéof@edoing so, | will refer to some

procedural matters

Procedural matters

6. At the trial, which was estimated to take 5 dalys plaintiff was represented by his
solicitor, Mr Barrie Goldsmith of Goldsmith Lawyeglr Goldsmith appeared as
the solicitor advocate for the plaintiff. Mr CA Bvappeared for the defendant with
Mr R Rasmussen. The trial initially proceeded awercourse of 4 days, between 7

and 10 June 2010, until the close of evidence jmgainal submissions outstanding.

7. During the course of the trial much time wastakip with procedural points,
objections, applications, calls for documents arstificatory arguments concerning

those matters.

8. At the conclusion of the evidence, due to temsithat had developed between the
plaintiff and his solicitor, and owing to limitatig on the availability of all
concerned, the proceedings were stood over to 80@c2010, for final addresses to
proceed on that day, with a direction that theipaffile and serve written

submissions by 29 July 2010.

9. Some contentious inter-party communicationsd@irred in the meantime. This
had the effect of casting doubt upon the workabditthe agreed timetable for the
orderly completion of the litigation. At the reques the defendant, based on the
defendant’s concerns of a procedural nature, theemaas re-listed for directions
on 23 July 2010, at which time | vacated the eadrder | had made on 10 June
2010 for the plaintiff to file and serve his writtesubmissions by 29 July 2010.

Given the problems the parties ventilated, inclgdime continued representation of
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10.

11.

12.

Facts

13.

the plaintiff, | varied the orders and ordered tihat plaintiff file and serve his
written submissions by 27 August 2010, with libedyapply on 3 calendar days
notice if further orders were required. The pldfrtias present in court on 23 July
2010. At that time, no indication was given by Mol@mith, who was also present,

that a Notice of Ceasing to Act for the plaintiichbeen filed by him.

Subsequent events revealed that on 20 July, 20t®ut the prior consent of the
defendant, and without obtaining the prior leavéhef Court as was required by
UCPR r 7.29, Mr Goldsmith had filed a Notice of €ieg to Act as solicitor for the
plaintiff. Mr Goldsmith did not appear for the poge of delivering his final
submissions when the matter was listed on the sitbedesumption date of 8
October 2010. No written submissions had beenveddrom Mr Goldsmith
beforehand. Those circumstances were a mattemoé somplaint by the legal

representatives of the defendant.

Notwithstanding these events, Mr M Duncan irdtrd by the plaintiff’'s new
solicitors, Lyons & Lyons, appeared for the pldintn 8 October 2010, and made
submissions on behalf of the plaintiff.

I shall return to these events at a later gaimty reasons, to deal with matters of

significance as to costs, as this was raised bygihesentatives of the parties.

The plaintiff and the defendant both workedtfe@ company J Blackwood & Son
Pty Ltd, which traded as Total Fasteners, in thateluValley of NSW. The

company was owned by Wesfarmers. The company M btanches in NSW and
had its head office in Queensland. It had an irtlemernet communication network
for the distribution of emails amongst its emplay€Ehe defendant was an accounts
manager in the company and the plaintiff was hpesusing manager. The
defendant divided her work between the Cardiff Bhudwellbrook offices of the
company. The plaintiff had been employed by thatgany from April 1987. The
defendant had been employed by the company frori 2@08. There had been a

history of workplace tensions between the defendadtthe plaintift.



Those tensions existed following the promotibthe plaintiff to the position of
branch sales manager at the Muswellbrook brantheofompany. There was no

evidence that the plaintiff's promotion was the smof those tensions.

Other than to record the fact of those tensibms not necessary to undertake any
further analysis of the detail or the history of tensions between the parties, or the
rights and wrongs of such matters. It is enougtetord that the defendant was
sufficiently moved by the emotions that had beamegated in the workplace by
such tensions, to write an email letter of resigmatwhich she addressed directly to

the plaintiff. That email was in the following tesm

“Wednesday, 10June 2009

Alan Bristow

Branch Sales Manager
Total Fasteners
Muswellbrook

I hereby submit my resignation as Account managtreaMuswellbrook branch
effectively giving four weeks notice as stated withny contract. My last working
day being Wednesday'8uly, 2009.

| have been absolutely guttered [sic] by your mesént attempts to bully me into
leaving, and have decided to do so of my own accord

Imagine how I felt when | discovered that for matou and Mr Lange have been
discussing that there was no real need for met@naitch as yourself, John and
Peter divided up my 05 territory under the pretetheg you're helping me.

To ask Liz and Thom to cover my regular hours, @ndquire if “is she fearing for
her job yet” was belittling and unprofessional. B icing on the cake was to be
informed by a Bullivants staff member that | am soppose to know yet, that its me
being let go at the end of the month was quiet [datantly just cruel. | have had to
put up with your name calling, bulling [sic], lacktrust and lack of support long
enough.

We have even had to let management know aboutlyimgy, laziness and theft as
well as your ability to use your position as a padation.

But to discover that you have been using me ulityicaur plans are in place, so you
can finish me off, just proves how right we wereegards to your inability to be a
manager. | consider your management skills to Ipeafessional and immature. You
are a person who is untrustworthy and cunning yrea

| can’t understand why Total Fasteners would cheo$eose [sic] a competent and
reliable employee, to keep a so called manageuestipnable and dishonest
character. We have watched this business go ddWsirige the day you took over as
manager and as management will surely find outg mot me harming this business
but the person they have chosen to keep in charge.

I would hope that you all listen to this letter amden things continue to get
progressively worse, you might finally realise thatas not the Muswellbrook staff,

7



16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

but the lack of management which is resulting istomers leaving for a better
guality of service.

So Alan, | hope that you have a nice holiday uhgl branch finally has to shut and
thankyou for ensuring | will always remember mydimith Total Fasteners for all
the wrong reasons. Oh and before | forget, | véil gou out on the road. As my new
position in Management will still allow me to sesdaservice my current customers
but with a logo on my shirt that | believe and trus......

Regards

Tracy Adams
Accounts Manager
Total Fasteners
Muswellbrook”

In the circumstances set out in her letteesignation it is difficult to discern what

the defendant truly meant to convey by her usdé®fsign-off word Regards.

Although the defendant’s resignation letter addressed to the plaintiff, it had also
been addressed and sent to the human resourcegenantghe company, Ms Sarah
Bosco. It had also been sent to other offices ®chmpany, as was identified in the
printed version of the email, which included theadastle, Muswellbrook and

Queensland offices.

On 10 June 2009, the defendant’s employmeiht tvé company ceased when she
resigned. Subsequently, the plaintiff ceased higleyment with the company on 12
April 2010, at which time he left Total Fastenaysmork with another large
company, also in a managerial role. The evidenes dot suggest that the plaintiff

changed his employment as a result of the plam&inail.

The plaintiff gave oral evidence in which haige the factual basis of the assertions
contained in the defendant’s emailed resignatitierel will consider his denials in

further detail when dealing with the defences rhisg the defendant.

In his oral evidence, the plaintiff stated, dadcept, that he felt upset and appalled
when he read what the defendant had written akoutltaccept that he considered
the defendant’s email to be a spiteful and a hupi@wting shot at him. | also accept
that he felt disgusted at these events, espesigbe the sending of the email
coincided with his 49 birthday, and because ever since, he has feleased and
depressed at the thought of the content of thatl eamal the effect that he feels the

email has had upon him.



21.

22.

23.

24,

The plaintiff's wife, Mrs Vicki Bristow gave @ence confirming the content of her
tendered written statement. She described thesdtneditigation had caused to the
plaintiff and to herself. She stated that she tlhbotige allegations about the plaintiff
as contained in the defendant’s emailed letteesignation were untrue. Her
evidence described her knowledge of the plainsifagatient, tolerant and
understanding person, who just got on with his wdhat evidence was given from
her vantage point of also having worked at Totat€@ers. She described the
plaintiff's reaction to reading the email. She nected that he had been angry and
upset, and had described it as comprising lies.aiwerecounted his ongoing
feelings of distress and nausea, which he recouatbdr as being regular
occurrences since receiving the email in questiancept Mrs Bristow’s evidence
without question, on the limited question of thizef the allegations had on the
plaintiff. Her opinions on the truth or otherwisktloe allegations is not a relevant

matter that | can take into account.

Mr John Schaeffer, one of the plaintiff's waxidleagues was called to give
evidence in the plaintiff's case. He describedplaentiff's reaction of anger and
concern because everyone in the place had got the énhadok that evidence to
mean that according to his own knowledge, Mr Sdiea&hew that other work
colleagues of the plaintiff had read the emailuesfion. Mr Schaeffer said that he

did not believe the adverse comments made in tfendant’s email were true.

The plaintiff also tendered a statement frons Hiizabeth Wallis, a purchasing
officer employed within the administration of Totsteners. Mrs Wallis also gave
oral evidence. She stated that she had known #uetiffl since about November
2008, and generally, had experienced no problerttshis management style. She
stated that whilst she did not always agree withesof his decisions, she had no
particular concerns, and enjoyed working with hgrshe found him to be a

dedicated and professional person.

Mrs Wallis also gave evidence of her workingtienship with the defendant. She
stated that at times she found the defendant egbeessive and unreasonable,

including displaying conduct that she personallynio to be menacing and erratic,
and from time to time, quite manipulative. Sheeslahat it was her understanding

that the defendant suffered from some form of ttdydisorder.
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25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

Mrs Wallis described how the defendant hadestpd her to assist her by typing the
email in question because of the defendant’s ovatedia. Although Mrs Wallis
found the defendant’s complaints about the plditrtubling and annoying, she
decided to assist with the typing of the emailhwiite defendant dictating the text

from notes.

Whilst Mrs Walllis did not agree with most oétbontent of the defendant’s email,
she decided not to intervene because she thougthtitmately, it would be helpful
overall in the sense, that a meeting between semoiagement and parties would be
arranged, which she thought would stop the defetrslangoing complaints. The
evidence of Mrs Wallis was also directed at somihefmatters raised by the
pleaded defences. | will refer to the relevant atpef her evidence when dealing
with those defences. In the meantime, | record inirig that | accept the evidence

of Mrs Wallis as outlined above.

In the defendant’s case, evidence was givadibhomas Kane, who was a junior
member of the staff at Total Fasteners. Mr Kantedtthat although he was aware
that there were some differences and argumentsbetthe plaintiff and the
defendant in the workplace, he tried to keep toskifnand he tried to keep out of
any such disputes. In his statement of evidenqgear@graphs 15-17, he sought to
suggest that the plaintiff had undertaken somey pettassment of the defendant by
attaching labels with names to her stapler, indfbsence.

When the basis of that evidence is considemddaaalysed, it becomes clear that Mr
Kane had based that evidence on assumptions,thrcefore have no need to
further analyse or to reconcile that evidence endhsence of other direct foundation
evidence. | regarded the evidence given by Mr Kanéhe basis of unproven
assumptions to be an appropriate basis for pratgethe reliability of the evidence

of the plaintiff to that given by Mr Kane on theegtion of workplace issues, and
matters relating to the defences relied upon by#fendant in these proceedings.

The defendant did not give any evidence, buieincase, a typed letter that she had

received from the plaintiff was tendered. Thatdetas dated 1 June 2010, which

was almost a year after the defendant’s letteesifjnation, and just a few days
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before the trial of these proceedings was due nongence. The letter was in the

following terms:

“Tracy Adams
1 June 2010
Dear Tracy

I have been told by my solicitor that if | am goitagwrite to you then my letter
should be without prejudice so please treat this aihout prejudice letter.

As you know, the trial of my claim is due to staext Monday. Vikki and | have
been baffled from the very beginning why you hawnted to defend this claim. So
far, we have paid our lawyers in excess of $50,00@t covers their work so far and
we will have to pay their further costs to coves thal.

If the trial lasts 5 days and then there are writgbmissions (which | am told will
likely be needed) then we will probably incur arest830,000 or so in costs.

That means that our total costs for this casebeilabout $80,000. | am told by my
solicitor that that is about the average cost férday defamation trial.

If I succeed, then say | recover damages, as anggaof $50,000, that means you
will have to pay a total amount to me of about $080. In addition, you have your
own legal costs to pay. | know you have a Barristefor arguments sake, | will
assume you will have to pay legal costs of at I8&6t000.

That means that your total exposure to this caabasit $180,000. Needless to say, |
am confident that | will win and my confidence &flected by the large amount of
costs | have paid to my lawyers.

As | have said, Vikki and | have been baffled wioyiywant to defend this. Even if
you win, you lose because even if you win (and hdbfor one minute believe that
you will) you will not be able to recover all of yocosts, you will only recover a
percentage. That means that you will have to paylifierence even if you win the
case. In my case, if | win, | am advised that Iikkly be able to recover all of my
costs from you because you failed to make a reddoodfer after | served the
concerns notice.

Tracy, it is entirely a matter for you as to whatiywant to do. Vikki and | are just
startled that you would want to defend this caskrask your house. My lawyers
raised this with yours at the beginning and attone it looked like the case would
settled. It didn’t over $5,000 and both myself amgllawyer believe that it didn’t
because of bad advice from your solicitor and kisire to simply drag you in to very
expensive litigation.

XAYELLOWO09\0910899\Adamsem.dofpage 2)

For me it just simply does not make sense thatwaowid want to defend the case and
risk your house. Your lawyer said that your houses safe because it is in joint
names. | am told that that advice is simply wrond @hen | succeed against you, if
you do not pay everything you are ordered to payll lbankrupt you and your

trustee in bankruptcy can then take your shareehbuse. You cannot avoid that
even if you transfer your share to your husband garu will need to pay stamp duty)
because of new legislation.

11



30.

31.

32.

Tracy, | have never wanted this costly litigatigagnst you. Vikki and | have had to
take out a loan against the house to pay our tEgsb. You can imagine that we are
not very happy about that but it is something weehaad to do. An apology,
payment of some small damages and payment of nay ¢egts at the beginning
would have resolved all of this. Now, based on iguyres, you are running a risk for
about $130,000. It just does not make sense.

| will be proceeding with the trial. My lawyers gpeepared, we have witness
statements. It is entirely a matter for you but yeaily may wish to reconsider your
position and before 5 hearing days’ costs are necuais well as further costs for
preparation.

This letter is written with good intentions becadslkki and | simply cannot
understand why you want to risk so much on a dasteybu will not win, and which
does not even benefit you even if you do win.

Yours sincerely

Alan Bristow”

Although the above letter stated thashduld be without prejuditeafter hearing
legal argument on the point, | ruled the letter wdmissible given the
circumstances of its despatch, its content andnidgers raised in evidence that
touched upon it. The letter was marked Exhibit “J".

I am left in no doubt that the letter senthte tdefendant had been prepared by the
plaintiff's then solicitor, Mr Goldsmith. | haveferred this from the word
processing footer code embedded in the letterarfdlowing terms :
“X:\YELLOW09\0910899\Adamsem.doc This bears a striking similarity to the word pessing
codes embedded in other correspondence from Mrd@uold in the proceedings.
This compels me to the view that Mr Goldsmith prepahe letter for the plaintiff

to send to the defendant. It had been sent widifaesident objective, namely, to
seek to induce the defendant into settling thgdtton. Obviously, the letter failed to

achieve that objective.

Apart from the letter revealing the potental érdinary working people to face
ruinous expense as a consequence of involvemelgfamation litigation, the letter
also reveals a number of other salient featurdsidnze some bearing on the issues
in the litigation. I shall return to this topic due course in my evaluation of the
defences.
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I mputations claimed and defencesraised

33.

34.

35.

There is no question that the email was publisbguktsons other than the plaintiff.
The ultimate question is whether the plaintiff vde$amed by the publication of the
email. That question requires not only a considanatf the claimed imputations
conveyed, but also a consideration of the deferele=xi upon by the defendant.

By his further amended statement of claim plletiff claimed that the ordinary
and natural meaning of the matters complainedefgthe published email, carried
the following imputations that were defamatory ohh

A. He was a bully;

B. He had conspired with others to dishonestlyiolitae benefit of the plaintiff's
sales territory;

C. As a manager he was unprofessional;

D. Hewas aliar;

E. He was a thief;

F. He was not suitable for the position of manager;

G. He was dishonest;

H. The employer’s business had deteriorated asudtref the failings of the

plaintiff.

The plaintiff claimed that the defendant hagdaevith malice in publishing the
emails, knowing and believing the allegations wittiiem to be false. The plaintiff
claimed that the timing of the publication by trefehdant, to coincide with her
resignation, was malicious, and was intended toilmbmand demean him. As a

consequence of these events, the plaintiff seelpsagted damages.

13



36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

4].

The plaintiff also complains that the naturad probable consequence of the
publication of the email in question was that thees a republication of the
imputations in the Newcastle Herald Newspaper oA@a@ 2010, following the
interlocutory judgment in this matter on 28 AprdxD.

By her amended defence, the defendant initibdhjied that the matters complained
of, conveyed or were capable of conveying, theqddamputation. Initially, she
also denied that the imputations claimed to ariseeveonveyed by the letter in
question, or that they were defamatory or capablemg defamatory of the
plaintiff. She also denied that there was a regahibn as claimed, or that it had
occurred as a natural and probable consequenbe plublication and matter

complained of.

Subsequent events served to moderate thd stdiace of the defendant. On the
second day of the trial, counsel for the defendanteded that all of the claimed
imputations except for imputation H, were defamyatdrit was found that they had

been conveyed.

The defendant also relied upon alternativerdmsfe, which asserted that the
circumstances of the publication were trivial, anete such that the plaintiff was
unlikely to sustain harm. The defendant also ragefdnces claiming truth,
contextual truth and qualified privilege, both atramon law and pursuant to s 30 of
theDefamation AcR005. There were further defences raised conagifain

comment, and the expressions of opinion relatingatters of public interest.

The plaintiff relied upon a pleaded reply, whaenied the applicability of qualified
privilege, denied the recipients of the email iresfion had a relevant interest in
receiving the communication complained of, and ledainreasonable conduct on

the part of the defendant in publishing the enmaduestion.

The reply also re-asserted malice on the paneodefendant, by which it was
alleged she had spitefully intended that the pifdipé hurt by the matters published.
By his reply, the plaintiff did not concede tha¢ ghublication constituted an
expression of opinion, and instead asserted itgrted to contain statements of fact
asserted by the defendant and which referred to Tina reply also asserted that the

published material did not relate to a matter dilunterest, and maintained that
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the opinion matter within the publication was naséd on proper material that

justified the position asserted by the defendant.

Consideration of whether the imputations wer e conveyed

42. Each of these issues requires considerationewn of the ultimate concession made
by counsel for the defendant with regard to thexata imputations, with the
exception of imputation H, it is no longer necegdar me to consider whether the
imputations are defamatory. It remains necessadgtermine whether the matters

complained of were conveyed.

Claimed imputation A — the plaintiff was a bully

43. | find the email in question conveyed the ingpioin that the plaintiff was a bully.
This finding is based upon the content of the sdqmaragraph of the email, which
refers to alleged earlier attempts by the plaimifbullying the defendant, which the
defendant asserted made her fegittered, which | take to be a reference to a
claim that the defendant became upset as a rdstk plaintiff's behaviour towards
her in the workplace. In my view the paragraph @yswthe imputation that the

plaintiff was a bully.

Claimed imputation B — conspiracy to dishonestlytain a benefit

44, | find the email in question conveyed the ingpioin that the plaintiff dishonestly
conspired with others, including a colleague ofdeéendant to obtain for himself,
the benefit of the defendant’s sales area. | haam this conclusion from the third
paragraph of the email, in which the defendant ilesd feeling discomforted by the
realisation that her work territory was divided argst others, to her detriment,
under the pretence that she was being helped. maay in the context, the
assertion of pretencé carries with it the meaning of dishonest intélfte reference
to that pretencé being maintained in concert with another emplogestains the
proposition that the imputation of adnspiracy between the two employees was

conveyed by the email.
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Claimed imputation C — as a manager the plaintifa unprofessional

45, | find the email in question conveyed the ingpioin that as a manager, the plaintiff
was unprofessional. | have come to this concluberause, in the fourth paragraph
of the email, the defendant used the wardgrofessiondlin connection with
workplace communications by the plaintiff that reéel to the defendant, the
security of the defendant’s employment and the rieelder at work. It is plainly
unprofessional for a manager to have adverse comeations of that kind about an
employee with other employees without the knowledligihe person affected by
such adverse comments, especially where the affectployee has no notice of the
nature of that adverse commentary or that the oty of her employment might
be at risk. In my view the imputation that the ptdf was, as a manager,

unprofessional, is conveyed.

Claimed imputation D - the plaintiff was a liar

46. | find the email in question conveyed the ingpioin that the plaintiff was a liar. In
my view that imputation clearly arises from theHiparagraph of the email, where
the defendant, in reference to the plaintiff, udexexpressionybur lying In my

view the imputation that the plaintiff was a lieg,conveyed.

Claimed imputation E — the plaintiff was a thief

47. | find the email in question conveyed the ingpioin that the plaintiff was a thief.
That imputation clearly arises from the fifth paiaggh of the email, where the
defendant makes reference to allegimft’ by the plaintiff. As a consequence, the
imputation that the plaintiff was a thief, is cogeed.

Claimed imputation F — the plaintiff was not suitdd for the position of manager

48. | find the email in question conveyed the ingpioin that the plaintiff was not
suitable for the position of manager. In my viewtthmputation clearly arises from
the sixth paragraph of the email, where the defendsderred to the plaintiff's
“inability” as a manager, and where the plaintiff was acco$éeing
“unprofessional and immaturenhich is clearly not a description of attributésit

connote suitability for a management position. theutation also arises from the
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eighth paragraph, there the defendant makes assedbout the Muswellbrook
office of the company being affected hé lack of managemeéntn the context of
the plaintiff being a manager of that office. In migw, the imputation that the

plaintiff was unsuitable as a manager, is conveyed.

Claimed imputation G — the plaintiff was dishonest

49.

| find the email in question conveyed the ingpioin that the plaintiff was dishonest.
In my view that imputation clearly arises from gigth paragraph of the email,
where the defendant made adverse comments ofdh#ifilbeing “untrustworthy
and cunning by natufewhich clearly conveys dishonesty. In my view the

imputation that the plaintiff was dishonest, is ceyed.

Claimed imputation H — employer’s business detedtad as a result of plaintiff's failings

50.

The plaintiff has accepted the defendant’s ssion that the claimed imputation of
deterioration in the employer’s business, duelegal failings on the plaintiff's
part, is not defamatory. It is therefore unnecgsgafurther consider this
component of the claim, other than for the purpafsgoting that it is no longer

relevant.

Publication

51.

| conclude that although no direct evidence e&ed to show how many people
had read the defendant’s email in question, or mamy people were likely to have
read it, in my view the inference reasonably arfses Mr Schaeffer’s evidence,
and from the form and content of the printed varsibthe email, that other
employees in the company who had access to congraaif accounts and
computers, would most likely have also read theileflis leads me to conclude
that the email was relevantly published. That wexsainly the intention of the
defendant, there could be no other sensible exjitemtor the defendant referring to
“you all listeri in the eighth paragraph of her letter. It wasaclg intended to be

sent to others in the company, and not just thiatiffa
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52.

53.

54.

55.

Malice

56.

| am satisfied that the defendant relevantlylished the email in question. In this
regard, | accept the evidence of Mr Schaeffer, wines to the effect that he had

read the email after he had received it.

Mr Schaeffer had read the emalil after accessmythe company email system. He
did so even though it had not been addressed ectdd to him. This had occurred
because of the way the email system was configlitater from this combination

of facts that the email had been relevantly pubkliswithin the email system of the
company and to other employees. | infer from tistaince of Mr Schaeffer reading
the email, that it was most probable that a sigarft number of other employees of

the company would also have read the email.

| accept Mr Schaeffer’'s evidence to the effieat “everyon&in the Cardiff office of
the company had read the email. The defendant stgdohtihat evidence was
hearsay, and little weight should be attached t/hilst Mr Schaeffer’s use of the
word “everyon&may have involved a degree of hyperbole, | comstiat he was
able to observe what he described, and it washhetréently improbable that he
would have had such a perception. | infer fromewvisience that he was in a position
to have observed others read the email, and theratmuire such a perception.
Accordingly, | consider that Mr Schaeffer’s eviderneas admissible as a
representation of his knowledge as to what he baard or otherwise perceived as
to who had read the email so as to prove publicatss 61(2) and 62 of the
Evidence Acl995.

Further, at least insofar as the publicatiothefemail to Sarah Bosco was
concerned, there are legitimate exceptions to pleeadion of the hearsay rule with
regard to electronic communications: s 71 offEk@ence Ac1995. In my view,

that exception also applies to this case to praN@igation.

The plaintiff claims that the defendant actatlaf malice, or spite, in sending the
email, and by publishing it in its ultimate diswibn within the email system of the
company so that the other employees woaltllisten’ to her parting shot at the
plaintiff. Although the defendant did not give esitte in the proceedings, for the
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57.

58.

59.

60.

reasons that follow, | am persuaded that she kergrail with more than just ill

will, but also improper motive towards the plaiftif

The defendant’s ill will towards the plaintiflas obviously generated by the history
of the workplace tensions that had subsisted betweeparties. The form and
content of the email persuades me that the defémadaincrafted her remarks
carefully rather than recklessly. | am persuadetiabd view because of the degree of
premeditation that accompanied the email. In thgard, not only did the defendant
prepare notes for the email, and then dictate theaicating the content of the email
was not as a result of some spur of the momerieetirig decision, but she also
ensured that the email was disseminated widely gstdhe branches of the
company, making it highly probable that it would/ba wide readership amongst

the plaintiff's colleagues.

Something more than just the existence ofilllmust be shown for a finding of
malice to be maddRoberts v BasR002] HCA 57; 212 CLR 1, per Gaudron,
McHugh and Gummow JJ at [76].

In my view, what the defendant did in this amte, metaphorically speaking, was to
not only simply let off some steam she had developih regard to workplace
grievances she had harboured against the plaih#.also went a step further and
ensured that her crafted written criticisms of plegntiff would be published or
disseminated widely to managers and work colleaguése company where the
plaintiff worked. | conclude from the circumstandkat the defendant did so with
the intention of causing the plaintiff to suffertrato his reputation in the eyes of his
employer and his colleagues, and to harm his potsper continued employment
with that employer. In my view, that course of coadon her part, demonstrated an

improper motive.

Accordingly, | consider that one of the factorsiecessary ingredients to establish
malice, namely the improper motive of intendingémse the plaintiff to suffer
harm, has been demonstrated. In my view there wtimer plausible rational
explanation for the defendant sending such an emballt the plaintiff to work
colleagues in a distribution that went way beydmal glaintiff’'s immediate
supervisors or managers. In my view this demorestrabt only proof of ill will on
the part of the defendant towards the plaintift, dlso demonstrates that the
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61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

defendant was actuated by an improper motive, wisiehsufficient basis for a

finding of malice:Roberts v Bassat [76].

In coming to that view | am mindful of the highus on the plaintiff to overcome
the presumption of honest belief that the defentlehéved the content of the email
was trueRoberts v Basat [96]-[97], [104].

In my view, evidence of the lack of honest dfatin the part of the defendant is
provided by the lack of particularisation of thdlping allegation, the resort to the
plural in the fifth paragraph of the email by whitte defendant sought to imply that
other members of staff shared her views of thenpfaconcerning his alleged

“lying, laziness and thé&ftagain, without particularity, and asserting thaintiff

had inabilities as a manager, also without parictyl. Further, the slur on the
plaintiff of “questionable and dishonest charatteras snide and unsubstantiated by
particularised facts. In addition, the assertiohafm to the employer’s business was
a serious and unsubstantiated allegation. No ifilethioss of custom as asserted

was identified.

In my view, the manner in which the defendartgaposed these unparticularised
allegations together in the context and distributsd her email, heavily and
compellingly tips the scales in favour of the carsobn that she was actuated by
improper motive, and was therefore activated byigaalf the defendant was simply
wishing to indicate her intention to resign andjitee her contractual notice, she
could simply have just said so without more, anthaut launching the tirade of
criticisms she included about the plaintiff in legnail. In my view the inclusion of
the criticisms demonstrates them to be the domipargose of her email, thus

confirming the existence of malice on her pRaberts v Basat [104].

The specificity, range and unparticularisecekof the defendant’s tirade against
the plaintiff reveals it to go well beyond any meezelessness of expression, thus

further confirming an indicia of malicRoberts v Bassat [103].

The contrary view, namely simply letting oféain, albeit with ill will, but with an
honest belief of truth, just does not ring trueghk defendant was truly concerned
about the plaintiff’'s shortcomings on the mattdrs glentified in her email, she

would have particularised them and /or spoken toexme in authority about them
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66.

67.

in a constructive way. | am comfortably satisfibdttthe publication of the
defendant’s email was actuated by malice. In mw\tlee matters | have identified,
overwhelmingly displaces any presumption that tiiedant’s actions proceeded

according to a presumed honest belief on her part.

I do not accept the defendant’s submissionttigaplaintiff has provided insufficient
particulars of malice. In my view the nature of thalice is self-evident in the

email. In the circumstances where the defendant kmeere the email had been sent
by her, and having sent it without particularisthg criticisms she made, it cannot
be reasonably said that the defendant was notigpdraf the facts, matters and
circumstances to know the case she was requinedéd on the issue of malice. As
such, in my view, any claimed irregularity of pleaglof express malice in the
pleaded reply filed on behalf of the plaintiff doest nullify the position or the
entitlement of the plaintiff to rely upon expresalice: ss 62(1) and 62(3) of the

Civil Procedure Ac2005.

| am satisfied that the defendant’s email destrated high-handed action aimed at
humiliating the plaintiff, and as such, it transded any ordinary human fallibility,
thus giving rise to an entitlement for aggravatathdges State of NSW v Riley
[2003] NSWCA 208; (2003) 57 NSWLR 496, per Hodgddnat [131]. If the
plaintiff were entitled to an award of damagesniynview such an award should

also include a component for aggravated damages.

Republication assertion

68.

On 28 April 2010, orders were made in thesegedings rejecting an application by
the defendant for the trial of this case to talkecelwith a juryBristow v Adams
[2010] NSWDC 64, Gibson DCJ, at [1]-[12]. Paragr@phof that decision recited
the imputations that were raised for decision is tase. Although there is no
evidence as to when that decision was posted foligagion on the NSW Caselaw
website, the decision was, from the time it wasveetd, available for public review
and comment, including by the public and by variotgans of the media. As a
result of these events, on 30 April 2010, on pagéthe Newcastle Herald, an
article appeared that made reference to that judgras well as to the parties and to

the imputations with which these proceedings areemed.

21



69.

70.

71.

The plaintiff submitted that event constituéecklevant republication for which the

defendant should be held liable in these proceeding

There are circumstances where a media repstatdments can constitute a relevant
republicationHepburn v TCN Channel Nine Pty L(ttB83) 2 NSWLR 664 and
Sims v Wrar{1984) 1 NSWLR 317.

However, actionable republication does not oedien the media report simply
provides a fair and accurate report or comment joid@ment delivered by a court.
This principle is compelling, and is one for whitie plaintiff has no answer in this
case. | therefore reject as fanciful, the clain thare was an actionable
republication in the Newcastle Herald on 30 Ap@lLR. | do so because | consider

that article constituted a fair and accurate repbthe judgment of a court.

Wasthe plaintiff defamed?

72.

73.

74.

The ultimate question that arises is whethertadht of defamation has been perfected
on the evidence adduced. The plaintiff submitted the plaintiff's cause of action
was perfected on the evidence of Mr Schaeffer, wproved publication. The
defendant submitted that for the tort to be esthblil, the plaintiff must prove that
relevant harm had been incurred. In this regat@dnee was placed upon the
decision of the High Court iDow Jones and Company Inc v GutnjzR02] HCA

56; 210 CLR 57, where at [26], it was stated:

“Harm to reputation is done when a defamatory attion is comprehended by the
reader, the listener, or the observer. Until tmenharm is done by it. This being so it
would be wrong to treat publication as if it weraralateral act on the part of the
publisher alone. It is not. It is a bilateral aa which the publisher makes it
available and a third party has it available far & her comprehension.”

Mr Schaeffer gave evidence to the effect thetemail did not cause him to think ill
of the plaintiff because he did not believe thegdltions the defendant had made

against the plaintiff in the email.
The defendant submitted that since Mr Schadftenot believe the adverse

assertions and comments made in the email as ¢fi@yed to the plaintiff, it must
follow that the plaintiff has not proven that hestsaffered any relevant harm to his
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75.

76.

reputation, because there was no relevant evideinceomprehension of harm :

Dow Jonesat [26].

In this regard, it was submitted that the gitiihas failed to establish by
permissible hearsay, including calling evidenceststing of out of court
declarations by persons not called as witnessashthhad been approached and
told by such persons that they had read the detaynataterial, and that they had
then vented their feelings about it, or about Himmsuggest that his reputation had
become harmed by identifying him with the defanratiMirror Newspapers Ltd v
Fitzpatrick (1984) 1 NSWLR 643, at 656, per Samuels JA.

| consider that there is force in that submissind | accept it. | have not been
referred to any authority to the contrary. The eapugence of the acceptance of that
submission is that the plaintiff's case must faf,an essential ingredient of the tort

has not been established.

Defences

77.

Although I have concluded that the plaintitfase should not succeed because of
the absence of proof of any harm to his reputafmmcompleteness | shall briefly
review the other substantive defences. | do se@or@ance with convention, to
allow for the possibility of a successful appeahfrthat finding. | propose to deal
with the remaining defences, but in a shorter ftdrean would have been the case if
the plaintiff had proven that he had suffered ratéwharm. The remaining defences
relied upon are truth, contextual truth, qualifggdsilege, honest opinion, fair
comment concerning the expressions of opinionirglab matters of public interest

in a public document, and a claim of no harm otidtity.

Truth assertion

78.

A potential defence of truth arises pursuarst 25 of theDefamation AcR005. The
onus is on the defendant to establish that deféfrteedefendant did not give any
evidence. There was no suggestion that she wageokto do so. The evidence
which was tendered, and that which was obtained the plaintiff by way of
answers to questions in cross-examination, in raw\ell far short of justifying any

of the imputations that were conveyed. Each sugiutation requires review.
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A — bully assertion

79.

80.

In my view, there was no evidence which justifa defence of truth of the claimed
imputation the plaintiff was a bully. The eviderafeMr Kane and Mrs Wallis does
not sustain that assertion, and the evidence gblthetiff rebuts it. | accept that
rebuttal. The closest the defendant gets to sustpihe bully assertion is the fact of,
and the content of, the plaintiff’s letter to thefehdant dated 1 June 2010 which
was sent in the lead-up to the trial, and whichvéecited at paragraph [29] of these

reasons.

Whilst the letter dated 1 June 2010 is expressstrong and assertive terms, and
foreshadows possible bankruptcy and the possibedbher home as a consequence
of the defendant suffering a judgment against Ihewnsider it falls into a special
exclusionary category. | find it was sent on theieel of the plaintiff’'s solicitor at
the time, Mr Goldsmith. It was aimed at resolvihg titigation. In that sense, any
element of bullying that might be thought to afisen within that letter lacks a
temporal connection with any workplace behaviouthef plaintiff, which was the
gravamen of the defendant’s gripe about the pféaintind that the plaintiff's
actions in placing a nickname label on the defetidaesktop stapler to be a
harmless workplace prank, for which the defendapteently reacted out of
proportion to the event. It did not constitute uly. Accordingly, | reject the
defence of truth with regard to the claimed impotathe plaintiff was a bully.

B — dishonest conspiracy assertion

81.

In my view, there was nothing in the evidere# sustained the imputation that the
plaintiff had conspired with others to take oves tlefendant’s sales territory,
dishonestly or otherwise. | reject the defenceuthtregarding the assertion in the

imputation that the plaintiff dishonesty conspirad,alleged.

C — unprofessional as a manager assertion

82.

In my view, there was nothing in the evidere# sustained the imputation that the
plaintiff was unprofessional in his conduct as anager. At best, the defendant

seeks to draw inferences from the flimsiest of maltén an attempt to sustain that
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imputation. The employment and disciplinary recartithe company that the
defendant relies upon, without more, do not suppioprove the assertion that the
plaintiff was unprofessional as a manager. | carsibat internal managerial banter
relied upon by the defendant from within the inedrcompany communications
concerning the plaintiff after he had tenderedaduws resignation to be simply
poorly framed or expressed humour, and unprovesigog/ithout explanatory
evidence | do not consider the suggestion the filaivas going to be sacked if he
had not resigned should be taken to be probatitieabffact, given the context of the
light-hearted emails that followed the plaintifi’fig his notice to his employer.

That material does sustain a truth defence, asuighd here.

D — liar assertion

83.

84.

85.

The defendant sought to prove the imputatiahdlserted the plaintiff to be a liar.
The defendant sought to do so by comparing passadges plaintiff's evidence.
The plaintiff denied the proposition put to himttha was a liar. In my view the
examples employed by the defendant to seek tolestabe truth of the imputations
were contrived, and unreasonably distorted thedffext of the evidence in

guestion.

In answers to cross-examination, the plaiatffied that he had threatened to make
the defendant bankrupt. He was taken to his Idtercomprised Exhibit “J” in
which the potential remedy in bankruptcy was foeeiwed. When the context and
content of the whole of that letter is taken inte@unt, including the fact that the
letter was drafted by a solicitor in the coursdtafation, together with the lack of
particularity of the liar” question, | do not consider that the comparisaungéit to

be drawn, demonstrates the truth of the proposthahthe plaintiff is a liar.

The defendant sought to elevate the evidentdeegflaintiff taking bags of cement
from his employer and his evidence of paying fantha second time, when he
could not find the receipt for the first paymert,evidence of the plaintiff being a
liar. | accept the plaintiff’s explanation of nanding the receipts as reasonable, and
in the absence of contradictory evidence, | dedlindraw the inference sought by
the defendant. This is so particularly since tiveeee no subpoenaed business
records identified that could possibly have thrdight on such matters.
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86. Similarly, | consider the defendant’s attengpsaistain the liar assertion based on the
evidence that the plaintiff had borrowed fans frioisiemployer, as an unreasonable
characterisation of the events. The plaintiff stdte borrowed the fans with the
intention of using them and then paying for themmly view, that was not
necessarily an inherently unreasonable thing fegraon in a managerial position to
do, although onlookers may have formed a diffeveew, for example, Mrs Wallis.
| considered the defendant’s attempt to imputeitwde to the plaintiff over that

issue, failed to demonstrate the plaintiff to dma

87. | reject the submission made by the defendatite effect that the plaintiff
repeatedly lied to the court. | am reinforced iatttejection by the failure of the
defendant to call any positive evidence at all wchanatters, preferring instead to

seek to impute or infer such a conclusion.

E — thief assertion

88. The defendant sought to establish the truthefmputation that the plaintiff was a
thief by drawing attention to the plaintiff's reguluse of money in the amounts of
$10 and $20 from the till in order to purchaseeasifiments for employees, that is,
for the amenity of the staff. The oral evidencé/v§ Wallis confirmed that from
time to time sums of minimal value were taken frpetty cash for morning tea and
other items that benefited the workers at the Mlisnaok office of the company.
Whilst there was evidence that ultimately, the eayet determined that this was an
unacceptable practice, and one for which the ptaimas warned he should
discontinue, in my view it unreasonably stretchreslality to elevate that matter to

constitute justification of an assertion the pldintvas a thief.

89. In my view, in the context of the cross-exartiorg the plaintiff's agreement in
principle with the proposition that on subsequefiiection, taking money to which
he was not entitled was dishonest, did not amauatdoncession that he was a thief.
To sustain an allegation that the plaintiff wabiaftthe defendant had to show the
plaintiff took money with the requisite intent, ths, at the time the money was
taken, and not as a hindsight reflection. In mywig was to the plaintiff's credit
that he acknowledged the force of the questionthaitdid not prove he was a thief.
The use of the till money for amenities appeardoet@a management practice issue,
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and not theft by the plaintiff, as alleged by tledeshdant. In my view the
defendant’s construction of events to the contedigct should be rejected.

F — not suitable for position of manager assertion

90. I have declined to strike out as rhetoricad, ¢laimed imputation the plaintiff was
not suitable for the position of manager. | haveniib the imputation arises directly
from the defendant’s choice of words in the sixainggraph of her email letter of

resignation. No evidence has been called to sustaitruth of that imputation.

G — dishonesty assertion

91. The defendant argued that because all thieeedishonest, and because the plaintiff
“misappropriated mon@yit therefore follows the imputation he was dislkst has
been shown to be true. That argument invoked thee svidence and arguments as
for imputation E, in which the assertion was mdu the plaintiff was a thief. For
the same reasons that | have identified in my tigleof the truth defence in
connection with imputation E, | also reject thethrof the assertion that the plaintiff

was dishonest.
H — deterioration of the employer’s business assert

92. The claimed imputation that the employer’s bess had deteriorated as a result of
alleged failures of the plaintiff was no longergsed. The defendant nevertheless
devoted 3 paragraphs of its written submissionbkitonon-issue at pp 17-18 of her
written submissions. | do not need to give furtb@nsideration to a truth defence
directed at an imputation that | was informed hadrbabandoned during the trial.

Claim of truth based on after acquired knowledgele in Maisel's case

93. On 21 June 2010, after the close of the eveleméetter was written to the
defendant on behalf of the plaintiff by the pldiigithen solicitor, Mr Goldsmith. In
that letter, a statement was made to the effetuthlass the defendant could provide
reasons for not doing so, the instructions of tlaepff were to refer the defendant
to the police over an alleged perjury. Althouglopycof the letter dated 21 June
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94.

95.

96.

97.

98.

2010 was appended to Mr Evatt’s written submissitresletter itself did not form

any part of the evidence in these proceedings.

The purported perjury referred to in that letegated to an affidavit sworn by the
defendant in connection with answers to interrogesowhich was also not in
evidence in the proceedings. The defendant suldritieg the letter in question
could be used by her in these proceedings to éstable truth of the assertion that

the plaintiff is someone who engages lnuflying and intimidatioih

In support of that proposition reference waslen®a the decisions iMaisel v
Financial Times Limited1915] 3 KB 336 andtate of NSW v Dergh999]
NSWCA 22 per Priestley JA at [96].

The rule iMMaiselwas considered i@hase v Newspapers LimitgtD02] EWCA
Civ 17, where at [53], Brooke LJ stated:

“53. There has for a long time been a rule thatgublication contains general
aspersions on a claimant's character, a pleatifigation may include reliance on
subsequent events if they happen within a reasenihé from the date of
publication (sed/aisel v Financial Times Lt 915] 3 KB 336). This rule was
vividly restated by Lord Denning MR i@ohen v Daily Telegraph Ltfl1968] 1 WLR
916, 919F-G:

‘... if alibel accuses a man of being a 'scoundited,particulars of
justification can include facts which show him ®dscoundrel, whether
they occurred before or after the publication.’ ”

InChase it was also stated that the admissibility of ®tugent events in support of
a plea of justification must depend upon the natdithe defamation and the nature

of the subsequent acts: per Brooke LJ, at [54].

In my view the rule iMaiselhas no relevance in the circumstances of this case
other than to reinforce the need for any applicatibthe rule to be dependent upon
evidence. In this case, in connection with thestetiated 21 June 2010, the
consideration does not get to first base, becdwestetter sought to be relied upon
was not in evidence in the proceedings. It doegabto second base either, because
of the disconnection in time between the defamagongil dated 10 June 2009, and
the letter dated 21 June 2010. In my view this m@sa reasonable basis upon which

to invoke the rule.
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99.

100.

101.

102.

103.

104.

Even if the rule iMaisel’'scase applied to the circumstances of this caseaas w
submitted, there are a number of other problemarent within the defendant’s

submission that compels me to nevertheless rdject i

First, the letter in question was not the plaintiff' s, but that of Mr Goldsmith,
the plaintiff's solicitor at the time. Further, arder to derive abullying and
intimidation” conclusion, it would be necessary to evaluatefaiiesurrounding

circumstances of the letter. This was not possibléhe evidence.

Secondlyaccepting for the purpose of argument, that Mid&woith was the agent
of the plaintiff for the purpose of sending therespondence in question, further
evidence would still be required before it wouldrbasonable to infer, or to find,
that such agency should extend to an improper germuch as the asserted

“bullying and intimidatiof

Thirdly, an assertion to the effect that perjury had aeclyrand that this warranted
investigation by the police, is not of itself impey. On the contrary, members of the
public are expected, as a matter of civic dutyreow the attention of authorities to a
breach of the criminal law.

Fourthly, the evidence had already concluded by the tinsentlatter was raised.
There was no application made by the defendarg-tipen her case in order to
ventilate the proposition now sought to be relipdmu

Fifthly, it is a grotesquery that such a suggestion shoeilshade in litigation

without beforehand observing the requirements iohéss to the person adversely
affected by the submission. This would necesseagtlyire, as a pre-requisite to the
submission, that the foundation question had beg¢toghe plaintiff in cross-
examination, in order to provide him with the opgpaity to comment on it and

rebut it before it was raised against him in sulsioiss. If there is an exclusionary
rule of practice that applies to defamation caaed,which excuses non-observance
of that fundamental precept, it is not a rule ofakiH am aware, nor is it one to

which | have been referred in submissions.
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Contextual truth

105.

A defence of contextual truth arises wherefartlant proves that some of the
imputations claimed by the plaintiff are true, bhot others: s 26 of tHeefamation
Act2005. As the defendant has failed to establistrttie of any of the imputations
claimed by the plaintiff, a consideration of a ntaof contextual truth does not arise

in this case.

Qualified privilege

106.

107.

108.

The defence of common law qualified privilega arise to protect a defendant who
makes false defamatory statements. This appliesenthere is a reciprocity of duty
or interest in existence between the communicatdrtiae recipients of an impugned
communication. The duty arises where there is anconality of interest between

the communicator and the recipients.

In the context of this case, where the defeindas communicating the fact of the
termination of her employment to her manager, asldvbave been the expected
line of communication of such a termination, in wgw, any communication of that
fact, combined with the other commentary complaioledithin the email, was
gratuitous to that purpose. In my view it thereftak outside the reciprocity or

commonality of purpose contemplated by common lawlified privilege.

The defendant has submitted that it was umdtguhat the defendant’s email
exhibit “M” was published on an occasion of comntaw qualified privilege. For

the reasons | have outlined, | reject that submmssi

Honest opinion or comment

109.

To establish a defence of statutory honesti@pior comment, the onus is on the
defendant to show the imputations in question \@erexpression of opinion by the
defendant, and were not statements of fact andhbkaxpressed opinion related to a
matter of public interest and was based upon proyaerial: s 31 of thBefamation
Act 2005.
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110.

111.

| do not consider that a fair reading of thea# in question indicates that the
defendant was merely expressing her opinion alh@uptaintiff. The commentary
went well beyond that, and extended into seekingjte examples of the
defendant’s alleged behaviour to seek justificatmrthe negative views she was
conveying about him. Further, the fact that theeddaint ensured dissemination of
her comments far and wide within the employer'sanigation, demonstrates that
the email was not just the expression of opiniarorisider the email contained

purported statements of fact by her.

Nor do | consider the Quit” email communication of the resignation of an
employee within a large company, or the conterstugh an email, to be a matter of
public interest. In view of my earlier rejectiontbe proposition that the publication
occurred on an occasion of claimed qualified peyd, it follows that the opinions in
guestion were not based on proper material. In i@y o such proper material
existed. If such material was within the knowledd¢he defendant, then it was not
the subject of evidence from her side of the recbdd not consider that the
employer’s records that were tendered have thenaall of ‘proper material in this
context. Accordingly, | reject the defence basedom@ssertion of statutory honest

opinion or comment.

Publication of a public document

112. A defence has been raised based on the regtibti of the imputations in the form
of the Newcastle Herald article published on 30ilA&2610. As | have found that the
publication in that newspaper article constitutddiareport of court proceedings, it
Is not necessary that | give any considerationgaldic document defence that
might otherwise be enabled by s 28 of Brefamation Ac2005.

Triviality

113. As a defence to the plaintiff's claim, theatefant submitted that the publication of

defamatory material in the email in question wasatrand was such that the
plaintiff was unlikely to suffer any harm arisingin it: s 33 of thé&defamation Act
2005.
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114.

| reject that defence for the reasons th&iviolin my view, the circumstances of the
publication and dissemination throughout the comypzould hardly or reasonably
be described as involving triviality. The occasadrthe parting shot resignation
chosen by the defendant contained sustained snigbf the plaintiff, his integrity
and his work performance. An employer could realddye chosen to act on such an
email and could have proceeded to terminate hidemment. For a family man with
a mortgage, such a course could have had potgrdeilous consequences for the
plaintiff, in the form of not only leading to a B®f his job, but also consequential
impaired prospects for gaining another job with@ytroper or reference from his
former employer. In my view, it is simply incorrdotassert, as was submitted, that
in the circumstances, the plaintiff was unlikelystgstain any harm as a result of the

publication.

Concluded view on defences

115. The foregoing review leads me to concludetti@tefences relied upon by the
defendant are not sustained or established, anttlwoti have assisted the
defendant to resist a damages award that would lbeem a necessary consequence
of a proof of injury to the plaintiff's reputation.

Damages

116. Although I have concluded that the plaintdtHailed to establish an entitlement to

damages because a relevant injury to his reputhsmot been established by
evidence, in order to allow for the possibility tloa an appeal, | may be found to
have erred in my findings on the primary questibauzh an entitlement,
convention requires that | proceed to briefly mélthe approach | would have

taken, if | were to have proceeded to assess damage

Compensatory damages

117.

At the conclusion of the evidence, during argat | indicated to counsel that | had
formed a preliminary, although not a final viewatlif the plaintiff were to succeed
on the primary issues, compensatory damages wopkelaa to be in the range of
$5,000 to $7,000, and I invited submissions fromnsel in that regard.

32



118. On behalf of the defendant, Mr Evatt submitted any entitlement of the plaintiff
to damages would be of the order of the lowest cothe realm. In making that
submission he lamented the passing of the farti@mgbehalf of the plaintiff, Mr
Duncan submitted, in what | took to be an ironiewy understatement, that
although this was not the biggest defamation caserme before the court, the
plaintiff should nevertheless be compensated feht#drm and hurt that he contended
he had suffered. On quantum he submitted thatw@dtit¢he indicative range | had
invited submissions upon was not out of contenti@submitted that it was at the
lower end of a range, and that the amount of $20r8presented the high end of the

range.

119. In approaching the question of damages, | haderegard to the plaintiff's oral
evidence and his written statement that comprisddbi “G”. | have also had full
and undiscounted regard to the matters | have dedaat paragraph [20] of my
reasons, and which need not be repeated here.

120. | am unable to conclude that these events jsta vork place spat,as was
argued on behalf of the defendant. If all of then@tnts of the tort had been
established, such a conclusion would call for aatzes award. However, there was
no evidence called to show or suggest that thafifanad suffered anything more
than hurt feelings, such as proven injury to hmutation. The only evidence that
was called from a recipient of the email was froms Wallis and Mr Schaeffer, who
did not believe the assertions that had been mgaiest the plaintiff. That evidence
fell well short of what was required to prove injuo reputation, as distinct from
hurt feelings, for which there can be no awardarhdges. In making these
observations | do not intend my remarks to be smsadiminishing or making light of
the hurt the plaintiff has suffered to his feelings

121. In considering the issue of damages it issegleto record the fact that an apology
was tendered to the plaintiff in open court. Iningthe apology, it is also relevant
to record that an apology does not constitute amems or implied admission of fault

or liability for defamation: s 2@efamation Ac2005.

122. On 10 June 2010, which was the fourth dahettial, on behalf of the defendant,
Mr Evatt read the following apology:
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123.

124.

125.

126.

“EVATT: Your Honour, there's just one further netbefore your Honour rises. I'm
instructed by Ms Adams, your Honour, to offer thaintiff Mr Bristow an

unreserved apology for any hurt or upset that leas loccasioned to him by reason of
the email of 10 June 09, your Honour. Ms Adamsihsisucted me that she humbly
and sincerely apologises to Mr Bristow. | thinktth enough. Thank you.”

As the trial continued after the tender ofdbelogy, | infer that the plaintiff was
unmoved by that apology. Having regard to the tgrohthe apology and its terms,
he could be excused for thinking it to be somewimalerwhelming. Nevertheless,
whilst not an answer to a claim in defamation, eWféime apology is belated, it is
still a matter that can be taken into account irlgorating a defamation. Having
regard to the timing and circumstances of the apglbconsider it to have very

little ameliorating effect.

Returning then to the notional question of dges, in the light of the foregoing
review, including the limited significance of thpadogy, if damages were called for,
| consider Mr Evatt's formulation of the lowest nan the realm, 5 cents, to be
contemptuously low, and so low as to require reyacin favour of a higher

amount.

Similarly, on my analysis of the evidencelu$ ttase, | consider the sum of $20,000
that was submitted on behalf of the plaintiff totbe high and well outside the

bounds of a sound discretionary judgment.

On reconsidering the indicative view of dansattat | had earlier identified to
counsel during final submissions, | am confirmedhiat earlier expressed
provisional view that an appropriate sum for conga¢ory damages should be in

that range, but at the higher end of the rangel Ifweminated, namely $7,000.

Aggravated damages

127.

As | have found that malice has been provyeer|evant harm had been proven, the
issue of aggravated damages would have arisers$esament. Although | have
indicated that the plaintiff is not entitled to dages because there has been no proof
of relevant injury to his reputation, for complegss, | record my view that an

amount of $10,000 would have an appropriate upper for aggravated damages

on the evidence and circumstances of this case eMenyvultimately, in final
submissions, the plaintiff did not ardently prdss tlaim for aggravated damages.
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Disposition

128.

Costs

129.

130.

131.

132.

The plaintiff has not succeeded in his procegdagainst the defendant, with the
result that there must be a verdict and judgmetared in favour of the defendant.
Ordinarily, subject to exceptional circumstanchs,lbsing party will be ordered to
pay the costs of the winning party. However, is ttase there are some other

circumstances that may require consideration.

As | have observed although the plaintiff hassucceeded in his case that is not the

only consideration on the issue of costs.

There was a cross-claim that remained cuumtiltit was abandoned on the fourth
day of the trial. Another consideration to be tak@n account on the question of
costs is the manner in which the proceedings wemnewcted by the parties,
including the apparent failure of the parties tanpty with an order of the court to
convene a mediation before the trial. If they heailad themselves of the
opportunity for a mediation, and if it had succedbis would have saved them

both a great deal of money in costs.

In the circumstances, subject to hearing fitoeparties on the issue, | have
identified a view, not to be regarded as my finalw that it might be appropriate
for each party to pay their own costs after 23 Get®009, which was when the
order for mediation was made. Before making anyscoslers, | propose to hear the
parties on the appropriate order for costs in tr@imstances.

A further matter relating to costs is the §jlad submission to the effect that there
should be a further hearing on costs to determimetier part of those costs should
be borne by, or at least absorbed by, the solieitay was appearing for the plaintiff
during the course of the trial. In this regard] &84.35 — T144.45, on behalf of the

plaintiff, Mr Duncan submitted:

“... Had everybody been rational about this caseisettled - these are just ordinary
people, they don't have huge amounts of monewoulid be a terrible tragedy if the
unfortunate error that the defendant has managednbonit by sending, what upon
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133.

134.

135.

136.

137.

138.

any view of this really is a silly email, both githnd hurtful - it would be terrible if
that was compounded by her suffering enormous enmnpenalties as a result of it.

Having looked through the transcript in the lash®dirs, it's my submission that at
least two days of the trial were wasted with wa#ftel that some account should be
taken - as your Honour has already noted - my thas paid an enormous amount of
money so far.”

In this regard, the evidence discloses thlattsts paid by the plaintiff to his
solicitor, at least up to 1 June 2010, amountead &xcess of $50,000. That was an

amount for which he and his wife had to take ootaatgage.

Mr Duncan’s submission which | have cited aboxas also reflected in a
submission made on behalf of the defendant, by WttEat T154.43:

“... this is a case that shouldn't have been browgit,one can feel sorry for the
plaintiff for not getting - one can feel sorry fikle plaintiff for getting into this mess,
this action. One can feel sorry for the defendaath of these are workers. They're
both married people, working class, who've got dealjinto this, neither of them can
afford it - and it may be Mr Bristow has some regdulit his remedy is not a verdict
for defamation in this Court.”

The circumstances that have been identified/ghat when parties head for the
courtroom in order to seek remedies in defamatighout proof of harm, the results
can be potentially ruinous, especially where &l ttan be demonstrated is hurt to
feelings, which on the applicable authorities,o$ @nough to sustain an action for
defamation.

In the circumstances, | will refrain from madgiany costs orders until an application
is made by a party to the litigation. If thereasbe an application for costs that
might affect a third party to the litigation, aBdve indicated in discourse with
counsel for the plaintiff when that matter was ediss a submission, such an
application requires that appropriate notice amtiqadars should be given to the

person likely to be affected by such an applicati®ot45.30.

With regard to the apparent non-complianca adurt order made on 23 October
2009 for a date to be sought for a mediation te fallace, at present it is not clear as

to which party was at fault, if any, or both, faetmediation not taking place.

A number of possibilities suggest themselwegtyding that one party, or both

parties, did not comply. Whatever the position,féu remains that the parties, or at
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least one of them, were obliged to re-list the erdtir further directions once it
became apparent that there was, or was likely todr@-compliance with a
procedural court order. Such non-compliance magiplyshave some influence on

the appropriate order to be made for costs in thegedings.

1309. For reasons that at present remain unexplageslisting was not requested by
either of the parties. Given the range of possiganations, | will not speculate
further on the point. If any party seeks to estibtiost consequences for such non-
compliance, | will await an application in that aed, which should proceed with
supporting evidence.

Orders

140. I make the following orders:

(@  Verdict and judgment for the defendant;

(b) | will hear the parties on the appropriate orfde costs and in the meantime,
| make no order as to costs pending a party makmagpplication for an
order for costs;

(c)  The exhibits may be returned;

(d) Liberty to apply on 7 days notice if furtheders are required.

| CERTIFY THAT THIS AND THE PRECEDING 36 PAGES CONSTITEBTA TRUE COPY OF THE REASONS FOR
DECISION OF HIS HONOUR JUDGE LEONARD LEVY SC DELIVEREN THESE PROCEEDINGS.

Associate
24 March 2011
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